periods financial statements to reflect appropriate accounting treatment and classification. The details of each of
such restatements have been summarised below:

Restatement - 1
During the year ended 31 December 2023, management of the Company has identified that they have not reassessed
the value of lease liabilities after obtaining flour milling license in 2021. Management has done the reassessment
during the year and as a result, the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were understated. The error has been
corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period opening balance.

Restatement - 2
During the year ended 31 December 2023, management discovered that the useful life of the buildings that are built
on leased land in prior periods were erroneously based on the economic life of the buildings instead of the lease
term. Consequently, the carrying value of buildings were overstated and the related accumulated depreciation was
understated.

Following table summaries the impacts on the Company’s financial statements as of and for the year ended 31
December 2022:

At 31 December 2022

Previously
stated (SR)

Restatement
(SR)

Restated
(SR)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Right-of-use assets 273,735,030 111,777,478 385,512,508
Lease liabilities 309,097,284 111,777,478 420,874,762
Property, plant and equipment 562,012,297 (16,416,699) 545,595,598
Retained earnings 255,402,469 (16,416,699) 238,985,770

25 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

Apart from above, no significant subsequent event since the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024 that would
have a material impact on the financial position of the Company as reflected in these interim condensed financial
statements.
26 APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These interim condensed financial statements were authorised for issuance by the Company's Board of Directors on
27 Rabi Al-Thani 1446H (corresponding to 30 October 2024).